
 

 
 

 

 
 

Informal Discussion by Members 
of Area South Committee 
 

 

Wednesday 6th October 2021 
 

2.00 pm 
 

A virtual consultative meeting via 
Zoom meeting software 

 

 

 
The following members are requested to attend this virtual consultation meeting: 
 
John Clark 
Nicola Clark 
Karl Gill 
David Gubbins 
Peter Gubbins 
Kaysar Hussain 
Andy Kendall 
 

Mike Lock 
Pauline Lock 
Tony Lock 
Graham Oakes 
Wes Read 
David Recardo 
Gina Seaton 
 

Peter Seib 
Alan Smith 
Jeny Snell 
Andy Soughton 
Rob Stickland 
 

There are no planning applications to consider this month. 
 
Any members of the public wishing to view, or address, the virtual consultative meeting 
during either Public Question Time, need to email democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk by 
9.00am on Tuesday 5th October 2021. 
 
The meeting will be viewable online at:  
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCSDst3IHGj9WoGnwJGF_soA 
.  

For further information on the items to be discussed, please contact: 
democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk 
 

This Agenda was issued on Monday 27th September 2021. 
 

Jane Portman, Chief Executive 

This information is also available on our website    
www.southsomerset.gov.uk and via the mod.gov app   

Public Document Pack

mailto:democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCSDst3IHGj9WoGnwJGF_soA


Information for the Public 
 
In light of the coronavirus pandemic (COVID-19), Area South Committee will meet virtually via 
video-conferencing to consider reports. As of 7 May 2021 some interim arrangements are in 
place for committee meetings. 
 
At the meeting of Full Council on 15 April 2021 it was agreed to make the following changes to 
the Council’s Constitution: 
 

a) To continue to enable members to hold remote, virtual meetings using available 
technology; 
 

b) To amend Part 3 (Responsibility for Functions) of the Council’s Constitution to allow 
those remote meetings to function as consultative bodies and delegate decisions, 
including Execu
[...]
uments/s3327/Policy%20on%20the%20recording%20of%20council%20meetings.pdf


 

 

Informal Discussion by Members of  
Area South Committee 
 
Wednesday 6 October 2021 
 
Agenda 
 

Preliminary Items 
 
 

1.   Minutes  
To approve as a correct record the minutes of previous meetings held on 31st March, 12th May 
and 7th July 2021.  The draft minutes can be viewed at: 
https://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1 
 

2.   Apologies for Absence  
 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
In accordance with the Council's current Code of Conduct (as amended 26 February 2015), 
which includes all the provisions relating to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI), personal and 
prejudicial interests, Members are asked to declare any DPI and also any personal interests 
(and whether or not such personal interests are also "prejudicial") in relation to any matter on the 
Agenda for this meeting.   

Members are reminded that they need to declare the fact that they are also a member of a 
County, Town or Parish Council as a Personal Interest.  Where you are also a member of 
Somerset County Council and/or a Town or Parish Council within South Somerset you must 
declare a prejudicial interest in any business on the agenda where there is a financial benefit or 
gain or advantage to Somerset County Council and/or a Town or Parish Council which would be 
at the cost or to the financial disadvantage of South Somerset District Council.   

Planning Applications Referred to the District Council’s Regulation Committee  

The following members of this Committee are also members of the Council's Regulation 
Committee: 

Councillors Peter Gubbins, Tony Lock, David Recardo and Andy Soughton. 

Where planning applications are referred by this Committee to the Regulation Committee for 
determination, Members of the Regulation Committee can participate and vote on these items at 
the Area Committee and at Regulation Committee. In these cases the Council's decision-making 
process is not complete until the application is determined by the Regulation Committee.  
Members of the Regulation Committee retain an open mind and will not finalise their position 
until the Regulation Committee.  They will also consider the matter at Regulation Committee as 
Members of that Committee and not as representatives of the Area Committee. 
 

4.   Public Question Time  
 

5.   Chairman's Annoucements  
 

6.   Market Review Working Group - Verbal Update  
 
Items for Discussion 

https://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1


 

7.   Presentation on the Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan (Page 7) 
 

8.   Countryside Service Update Report (Pages 8 - 14) 
 

9.   Yeovil Crematorium Update (Page 15) 
 

10.   Progress Update Yeovil Refresh (Pages 16 - 19) 
 

11.   Update Progress Report Area South - Area Chapter 2021 (Pages 20 - 25) 
 

12.   Area South Forward Plan (Pages 26 - 27) 
 

13.   Planning Appeals (For Information) (Page 28) 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Please note that members of the Area Committee will make a recommendation  
on the above reports. The decision will be taken by the Chief Executive. 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
 
 

 
 Presentation on the Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan   
 

Lead Officer: Lucy Bath, Technical Lead, Transport Policy for Somerset 
County Council    

Contact Details: LBath@somerset.gov.uk 
 
 

 
Lucy Bath Technical Lead – Transport Policy from Somerset County Council will be 
attending Area South Committee to give members a presentation regarding the Yeovil 
Local Walking and Cycling Infrastructure Plan.  
 
Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plans (LCWIPs) are focused 10-year plans 
for developing a cycle and walking network within a local area. Working closely with 
South Somerset Council, Somerset County Council has developed a LCWIP for Yeovil 
which outlines a desired walking and cycling network and its delivery over the next 10 
years. The presentation will outline the LCWIP process, highli
[...]
re still busy 
with visitors, many of whom are visiting for their first time. The public appreciation of 
the work that the rangers do is highlighted in the feedback on their social media posts 
and this provides a much needed morale boost to the team. 
 
As part of the District Council’s coronavirus recovery strategy, the countryside service 
delivered a series of events throughout the 2021 school summer holidays in as part of 
the SSDC ‘Summer of Play’. Across all three strategic sites, the rangers delivered and 
organised 27 events in total with 1900 people taking part. 
 
As part of the wider Leisure and Recreation Service, a new website has been created 
as the home for all visitor information for South Somerset. Visitsouthsomerset.com is 
also the new host for all of the SSDC countryside sites.  Through the new website, 
visitors can find out all of the essential information they need to know about Chard 
Reservoir, Ham Hill and Yeovil Country Park to plan their visit, as well as being able to 
book onto an event, download a trail leaflet and keep up to date with all of the news 
across the Leisure and Recreation service.  
 
 
 
 

Page 9



 

 

 
Report Detail 
 

Ham Hill Country Park 
 
Ham Hill’s National Lottery Heritage Fund project ‘Uncovering Ham Hill’s Past for its 
Future’ is progressing through the development stage of the application process. 
£98,000 of funding from the Heritage Fund for this stage has enabled discussions and 
planning with various consultants to progress to the final application for a £1.6 million 
four-year project, which seeks to: 
 

 Create a small-scale sustainable visitor centre, with a café, visitor information 
centre, changing place toilet, public toilets and outdoor learning space. 

 Improve the highway & parking to make the road safer for motorists and visitors. 

 Develop a sustainable transport scheme for vulnerable and isolated 
communities to reach Ham Hill. 

 Deliver a four-year activity plan for visitors, schools and community groups, 
particularly those that do not currently use Ham Hill currently, are vulnerable or 
isolated.  

 Repair and protect important archaeological features such as the Iron Age 
ramparts and Lime Kiln, which have deteriorated, removing the Scheduled 
Monument from Historic England’s ‘At Risk’ register. 

 Habitat improvement works to increase biodiversity, improve habitat 
connectivity and protect existing populations of nationally important species e.g. 
dormice & shrill carder bees. 

 Create a range of interpretation to tell the story of Ham Hill to visitors. 
 

During the development phase, we have been working with consultants to: 
 

 Investigate the options for a low scale sustainable visitor centre.  

 Design a scheme and plan for changes to the highway to improve road safety.  

 Develop ideas and themes to tell the story of Ham Hill in the interpretation plan.  

 Deliver trial activities with community groups including Polinia & Friends.   

 Investigate community transport options from Yeovil for vulnerable and isolated 
residents.  

 
The final application is due for submission in spring 2022 (subject to Historic England 
approval) with the delivery phase of the project starting in summer 2022 for four years. 
 
Ham Hill has also received over £68,000 of funding from the Culture Recovery Fund 
for Heritage, covering the period from November 2020 to June 2021. This has enabled 
the recruitment of two additional full time members of staff.  As a result, the team have 
been able to offer extra volunteering sessions, which has included sessions with 
Fairmead school. The grant also provided funding for digital training & equipment, a 
#2minute litter pick station, wildlife trail cameras and a new website for the Friends of 
Ham Hill.   The new Friends of Ham Hill website will enable the Friends to attract more 
funding through highlighting previous grant funded projects and recruit more members 
to help with planning and delivery 
[...]
mploying a designer to create the leaflet 
and markers. The trail focuses on nature at the reserve and offers small activities and 
a quiz for children to complete on their way round. 
 
 

Yeovil Country Park 
 
Due to its accessibility to a large population, visitor numbers at Yeovil Country Park 
have remained high, even throughout the lockdown periods. Issues regarding littering, 
vandalism and anti-social behaviour are always ongoing at Yeovil Country Park and 
there have been spates of such activity in the park over the last six months. The 
rangers have worked hard to deal with issues as they arise and a good relationship 
with the PCSO and beat team has enabled a better Police presence at the park, 
ensuring that issues are dealt with promptly and visitors feel safe. There has also been 
an increase in homelessness and campers in the country park since July 2020; the 
rangers have worked jointly with the SSDC housing team and the Police to deal with 
this. 
 

The Friends of Yeovil Country Park secured £7000 of funding from the People’s 
Postcode Lottery in 2020 to plant 570 new trees on the eastern edge of Wyndham Hill, 
expanding the small copse that is already established on this side of the hill. The 
community tree-planting day that had been planned as part of the project, had to be 
cancelled due to the coronavirus restrictions and the rangers planted all 570 trees 
without any assistance. The trees planted were a mixture of native species including 
hazel, alder, wild cherry, oak, lime, holly, sweet chestnut and beech.  This increases 
the woodland edge habitat on Wyndham Hill, increasing biodiversity and carbon 
sequestration; contributing to the Council’s Environment Strategy. 
 
The volunteer teams returned to their full capacity in May 2021, enabling the rangers 
to catch up with the backlog of work. They have also been helping to progress the 
Riverside Play Trail and have installed some new play features, with more to be 
installed throughout th
[...]
he sessions was to give families the 
confidence to visit the country park and take part in organised activities again. Since 
all restrictions were lifted in summer 2021, the work of the Community Heritage Officer 
increased furthermore with community groups and visitors feeling more confident to 
join in with organised group activities and events. However, in August this year, Becky 
Russell, who has been the Community Heritage Officer since the start of the post in 
2018, left SSDC to start a new career. Edd Chilcott has been successfully recruited to 
this post and joins the team from his engagement ranger role at Ham Hill, which had 
been funded by the Culture Recovery Fund for Heritage. Edd will continue the 
important community and education work of this role with sessions already 
programmed in with Yeovil 4 Families for the autumn. Edd will also continue to 
progress the Woodland Wellbeing sessions at Ham Hill, which will be delivered to 
groups from The Huddle and MIND.  The Woodland Wellbeing sessions are being 
funded by Co-op community Fund and organised in conjunction with the Friends of 
Ham Hill. 
 
Moldrams Ground and Eastfields Local Nature Reserves 
 
Due to the travel restrictions placed by the government throughout the pandemic, work 
at both of these local nature reserves has been focussed on essential maintenance, 
with the rangers teams only visiting when essential works have needed to be carried 
out.  
 
 

Page 13



 

 

 
Species monitoring at Moldrams recommenced in April 2021 with great crested newt 
surveys taking place. The rangers have also been gaining experience in dormice 
surveys at Ham Hill, with the aim of obtaining a protected species licence for dormice 
so that effective monitoring can take place at Moldrams and Chard Reservoir, where 
dormice are also present. 
 
The team are currently looking for a new tenant grazier at Eastfields LNR, to ensure 
the grassland is managed appropriately for wildflowers and butterflies. Wit
[...]
Programme Manager 
Lead Officer: Ian Timms, Yeovil Refresh Project Manager  
Contact Details: Ian.Timms@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462 462 

 
 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 

To give a brief update on progress with the Yeovil Refresh projects. 
 

Public Interest 
 

Yeovil is South Somerset’s principal town and the Yeovil Refresh is an important 
commitment by South Somerset District Council (SSDC) to invest in Yeovil town 
centre, working in close collaboration with local businesses, Somerset County Council 
and other stakeholders. Public consultation took place in March 2018 and both 
residents and local businesses provided feedback on the various priority projects 
identified in the document. 
 

Recommendation 
 
Area South Committee note progress in delivery of the Yeovil Refresh Programme. 
   

Background 
 

The Yeovil Refresh programme is a holistic programme of work designed to regenerate 
Yeovil town centre.  The Refresh has three key infrastructure based themes supported 
by an underpinning animation theme.  The Refresh was adopted in 2018 with work 
beginning on the three theme areas in late 2018.  The projects focus on Transport, 
Major Development Sites and Public Realm.  
 
The Refresh aims to make Yeovil town centre a vibrant place to live, work, learn and 
visit. It seeks to provide an improved transport network, revitalised public spaces and 
supports major developments to help regenerate the town centre. 
 
The Covid -19 pandemic has accelerated changes in the way town centres are used 
which are very much in line with the broad thrust of the Refresh projects. This has 
really highlighted the need to reduce the dominance of retail space, providing 
alternatives through leisure, commercial and residential uses.  This change in the way 
we use space will require more diversity in the use of existing brownfield sites and 
buildings within the town. 
 

Page 16

Agenda Item 10



 

 

 
Transport 
 
The Refresh proposed a series of ideas to impro
[...]
ction in early 2022.  We are working on the second 
phase design work, which is progressing well having now reached a stage where it is 
available for public consultation.  Consultation should commence in September prior 
to this meeting.  The plans are hosted on the SCC Small Improvement Schemes 
website with links from the Refresh Microsite.   

Page 17



 

 

 
The sections now ready for consultation are: 
 

 Hendford 

 Reversal of traffic flow Stars Lane and South Street 
 
 
The following section requires further work, which includes ecological studies and 
liaison with the country park team 
 

 Pen Mill Station link 
 
This consultation includes residents and businesses along the route, statutory stakeholders 
and specified local consultees.   
  
The following three sections are simple improvements to existing junctions so we plan 
to progress to tender as one package via the SSDC Public Realm Framework. 
    

 Stars lane/ old Station Way 

 Old Station Road Crossing 

 Middle Street Junction with South Western Terrace 
 
The highway network connections to Reckleford are also being explored but these are at 
an earlier feasibility stage.  This work is intended to improve the network in this area to 
minimise congestion and positively impact air pollution levels.     
 
Public Realm Work   
 
The work to complete the designs for improved public realm has been completed and a 
timetable for delivery agreed by the Refresh board.  We expect to complete all works from 
Westminster Street to the Middle Street junction with South Western Terrace by the end of 
22/23.   
 
The first section in Westminster Street was due to start on 28th June but late changes to a 
sewer diversion has meant a change to this date.  We will confirm dates when this is 
available, duration remains at three months.  Works on the Triangle and Wine Street are 
projected to start on site with Wine Street in October.  The Triangle works are expected to 
start in November and will be comp
[...]
ions 
 

None arising directly from this report. However, when delivering each project impacts 
are identified and an Equality Impact Assessment carried out.  We will continue to 
engage with groups and individuals to address issues and make reasonable 
adjustments where needed.  Further consultations are also planned on traffic 
regulation orders in the next few months.     
 
 

Background Papers 
 
None attached 

Page 19



 

 

 
 
 

 
 Area South – Area Chapter 21/22 Update Report 
 

Director: Kirsty Larkins, Director of Service Delivery 
Manager: Tim Cook, Locality Manager 
Lead Officer: Tim Cook, Locality Manager 
Contact Details: tim.cook@southsomerset.gov.uk 
Director: Kirsty Larkins, Director of Service Delivery 

 
 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
To provide Members with an update of this year’s delivery of the Area Chapter for Area 
South 
 

Public Interest 
 

The priorities for Area South are used to influence the development of the Council 
Plan. Some priorities identified clearly have an area focus and are better placed in an 
Area Chapter. The Area Chapter presents key projects and areas of work planned for 
the coming year by teams from across the whole organisation.  
 
This report provides members with an update on the 20/21 Chapter.  
 

Recommendation 
 
That members note and comment on the report 

Background 
 
Area Chapters focus on the priorities of the Area Committee. These priorities were 
identified by Members and SSDC Area + teams through member workshops, other 
service plans and data led information. The Chapter forms part of the Council Plan.  
 
Area + teams consist of officers across the council who are best placed to provide the 
resources necessary (people and financial) in order to delivery each priority set out in 
the chapter.  Each action or project identified in the plan is allocated a lead officer who 
collaborates with other officers across the council and/or the local community to deliver 
the project. The overall appro
[...]
 partners, including Yeovil College, 

to inform them of SSDC's knowledge of labour market needs. A 

different picture to what was expected regarding 

unemployment, with labour market shortages in key sectors 

being more of an issue. Work is focused on providing 

unemployed individuals with the support required to transition 

into employment. 

E
c
o

n
o

m
y
 

P
age 23



Project description Lead Officer Lead Service Half yearly update

E
c
o

n
o

m
y
 

To support the local food and drink sector through the Food and Drink directory Joe Walsh Economy Work is ongoing with the Tourism department to upload 

businesses to an online map that will feature within the new 

tourism website. Take up of the opportunity has not been as 

high as expected and promotion is required to increase 

membership. Currently being promoted via 'Get Sussed. and 

business newsletters.

Support community led initiatives that contribute towards combatting climate change Tim Cook Locality No requests received to date. The ability for community groups 

to delivery projects is still likely to be hindered due to the 

pandemic.

To deliver with partners a range of ecological improvements to upper Milford Valley Steve Fox Environment Services Some arboricultural works has been undertaken and works are 

planned for the winter / spring period 

To support partners in delivering the Westfield Community Association pocket park   Beth Poole Locality Following COVID disruption, activity on site has now resumed.  

Perimeter fencing now installed, with further fencing to be 

acquired, a path laid and the zones starting to take shape.  A 

recent volunteer recruitment evening was well attended, and 

activities are ongoing to re-engage the community on site and 

renew local support for the project.

Deliver a range of wellbeing sessions and practical volunteering at Yeovil Country Park to 

support Covid recovery, offering engagement with nature and offering sessions to key 

workers and 
[...]
y projects below

E
c
o

n
o

m
y
 

E
n

v
ir

o
n

m
e
n

t
H

o
u

s
in

g
H

e
a

lt
h

y
, 
S

e
lf

-r
e

li
a

n
t 

C
o

m
m

u
n

it
ie

s

P
age 24



Project description Lead Officer Lead Service Half yearly update

E
c
o

n
o

m
y
 

Work towards replacement of wheeled play provisions at Milford, Yew Tree and Oaktree 

parks (Skate parks)

Steve Barnes Locality Tender has been sent out. Selection process for the company to 

deliver the Skate Parks will be chosen in the near future.

Support the delivery of community facilities at Wyndham Park (subject to detailed land 

negotiation) as well as West Coker Pavilion and Recreation Ground

Steve Barnes Locality Support and investigation of various issues ongoing.

Finalise funding package for pavilion improvements at Yeovil Recreation Centre, construct a 

new community space and café to open in Summer 2021

Katy Menday Leisure & Recreation Project complete. Cafe opened 14th July and formal opening 

25th August. 

Work with Yeovil Connect to tackle health and inequality Leigh Rampton Communities

Maintain the network of volunteer led health walks through promotion, training and 

support.

Julia Guy Locality We have 4 walks in Area South and a new one due to start up 

soon.  Attendance is good with over 300 walkers in the first 

quarter from April to July.

Deliver the National Play Day Julia Guy Locality National Play day was not delivered due to uncertainty around 

Covid restrictions. A successful smaller Play day event was held 

at Yew Tree park in the summer instead

Deliver six free family wildlife sessions at Riverside Park; support Yeovil schools in delivering 

developmental forest school activities and run five large public events at Yeovil Country Park

Katy Menday Leisure & Recreation Delayed until Autumn 2021 due to Covid restrictions at end of 

summer term. Plan in place for session role out from 

September and public events in October half term. 

Deliver twice weekly volunteering oppor
[...]
That the report be noted. 

 
Background 
 
The Area Chairmen have asked that a monthly report relating to the number of appeals 
received, decided upon or withdrawn be submitted to the Committee. 
 

Report Detail 
 
Appeals Received 
 
Ward: Yeovil Westland 
Proposal: Notification of intent to erect a 15m Phase 8 Monopole C/W wrapround 
Cabinet at base and associated ancillary works 
Appellant: Hutchison UK Ltd 
Site: 5G Telecommunications Cabinet Lysander Road Yeovil Somerset  
 
 

Background Papers 
 

Decision Notices attached. 
 
 
 

 

Page 28

Agenda Item 13


	Agenda
	7 Presentation on the Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan
	8 Countryside Service Update Report
	9 Yeovil Crematorium Update
	10 Progress Update Yeovil Refresh
	11 Update Progress Report Area South - Area Chapter 2021
	Appendix ACopy of Area Chapters - 21-22 (All Areas)

	12 Area South Forward Plan
	13 Planning Appeals (For Information)



Minutes of the meeting


 

South Somerset District Council 
 
Minutes of a virtual meeting of the Area South (Informal) Committee held by video-
conference on Wednesday 6 October 2021. 
 

(2.00  - 3.15 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
Members: Councillor Peter Gubbins (Chairman) 
 
John Clark 
Karl Gill 
David Gubbins 
Andy Kendall 
Mike Lock 
Pauline Lock 
Tony Lock 

Graham Oakes 
Wes Read 
David Recardo 
Gina Seaton 
Peter Seib 
Andy Soughton 
Rob Stickland 
 

 

 
Also Present:  
 
Officers: 
 
Jo Boucher Case Officer (Strategy & Support Services) 
Steve Barnes Locality Team Leader 
Rachael Whaites Countryside Manager 
Ian Timms Yeovil Refresh Project Manager 
 
NB: Where an executive or key decision is made, a reason will be noted immediately 
beneath the Committee’s resolution. 
 

 

22. Minutes (Agenda Item 1) 
 
The minutes of the previous meetings held on 31st March 2021, 12th May 2021 and 7th 
July 2021 were approved as correct records and would be signed by the Chairman. 
 

 

23. Apologies for Absence (Agenda Item 2) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Nicola Clark and Jeny Snell. 
 

 

24. Declarations of Interest (Agenda Item 3) 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 

25. Public Question Time (Agenda Item 4) 
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

 



 

 

26. Chairman's Annoucements (Agenda Item 5) 
 
The Chairman informed members that: 
 

 Item 9 Yeovil Crematorium update report had been deferred until a future meeting 
due to no available updates at this present time.  

 Item 7 Presentation on the Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan had been 
withdrawn from the agenda as the presenting officer was off sick. The Case 
Officer would circulate the Yeovil LCWIP document to members and asked that 
they direct any comments/question to her and she would collate and refer these 
to the officer in due course. 

 

 

27. Market Review Working Group - Verbal Update (Agenda Item 6) 
 
Councillor Karl Gill gave a verbal update on the work of the Market Review Working 
Group which included the following: 
 

 Three meetings have been held to date.  Discussion included footfall in the town 
and reputation of the market both from the public and stall holders’ perspective.   

 Believe there is the need to ‘start again’ and look to bring in a ‘new look’ market 
to the town, including a more artisan approach to include more entertainment 
such as cooking demo’s and busker’s etc. 

 Next meeting was scheduled for later today 6th October 2021. 
 
During a short discussion, members expressed their wish for a Christmas market to be 
held in the town. They acknowledged that there would be a ‘just eat’ festival run by the 
town council but felt an SSDC Christmas market could be run in conjunction with this. 
 
Councillor Karl Gill noted the comments made and would keep members informed of any 
updates regarding the Christmas market. 
 
 

 

28. Presentation on the Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan (Agenda 
Item 7) 
 
This item was withdrawn from the agenda. 
 

 

29. Countryside Service Update Report (Agenda Item 8) 
 
The Countryside Manager presented the report and with the aid of a powerpoint 
highlighted the following: 
 

 Impact of Covid 19 pandemic including re deployment of staff. 

 Huge upsurge of visitors once restrictions eased especially at Yeovil Country 
Park with increase of appreciation of the park. 

 In response to recovery SSDC held summer of play over 27 events with great 
attendance and build confidence to mix in groups once again.  

 Delivered activities and events with partners including the forest school and park 
yoga. 



 

 

 Introduced the new ‘Visit South Somerset website’ including video footage of 
drone filming. 

 Update on Ham Hill Country Park including: 
o The Culture Recovery Fund for Heritage grant totalling £68,000.  This 

went towards three extra members of staff at ranger level, path repairs 
and litter pick station. 

o Progression through the development stage of the Heritage Fund Project, 
working with new groups including Polonia and Friends.  

o Extension of woodland play zone. 
o Community involvement from EuCAN and ADM Protexin to aid in the dry 

stone walling. 
o Supporting volunteers to return, some not being on site for 18 months or 

more. 
o Facebook Live streaming tree planting event with Norton and West 

Chinnock Primary school. 

 Update on Chard Reservoir and welcomed new ranger, improving accessibility 
and new local nature reserve management plan for 2021-2025. 

 Update on Yeovil Country Park including: 
o Busiest ever year with huge increase in takings in the Café. 
o Unfortunately graffiti issues are a problem in the park but are working with 

the police to mitigate this issue. 
o Developed activities and events online. 
o Friends of Yeovil Country Park obtained grant funding to plant 570 trees 

on Wyndham Hill. 
o Volunteers have returned in full strength delivering three sessions every 

week. 
o Working to improve habitats with the Yeovil Rivers Community Trust 

including surveys for wildlife and habitat management monitoring. 

 Appointment of Community Heritage Officer who is working with schools, 
community groups and delivering volunteers sessions.   

 Update on Moldrams and Eastfields Nature Reserves. 
 
During discussion several comments were made including the following: 
 

 Should consider holding a ‘dry stone walling’ training session. 

 Need to ensure the new ‘Visit South Somerset’ website is well promoted and 
publicised. 

 Congratulated the team on the magnificent works undertaken across the district 
and the marvellous asset Yeovil Country Park is to Yeovil town. 

 
The Countryside Manager thanked members and noted the comments made. 
 
The Chairman also voiced his thanks and appreciation of the work carried out by the 
Countryside Manager and her team. 
 

 

30. Yeovil Crematorium Update (Agenda Item 9) 
 
This item was deferred from the agenda. 
 

 

31. Progress Update Yeovil Refresh (Agenda Item 10) 
 



 

 

The Yeovil Refresh Project Manager presented the report and updated the members on 
the following: 
 

 The Transport schemes now ready for full consultation due to start in October 
being sections at Hendford and Reversal of traffic flow Stars Lane and South 
Street. 

 Further ongoing work for Improvements to sections at: 
o Stars lane/old Station Way 
o Old Station Road Crossing 
o Middle Street Junction with South Western Terrace 

 Further ongoing work regarding the Link via the Yeovil Country Park and Penn 
Mill station. 

 Public realm works including: 
o Westminster Street works now in progress with Wine Street works hopeful 

to start in next few weeks. 
 
In response to questions from members, he noted the following: 
 

 Aware that toilets are situated under the Triangle area with a survey already 
carried out, but unsure the overall impact until excavation begins on site.   

 Working towards bringing forward schemes for the development sites. 

 Already liaising with Yeovil Town Council regarding the relocation of this year’s 
Christmas tree due to works being carried out in the Triangle. 

 
There were no further questions and members were content to note the report. 
 

 

32. Update Progress Report Area South - Area Chapter 2021 (Agenda Item 11) 
 
The Locality Team Leader presented the report, which provided Members with an update 
of this year’s delivery of the Area Chapter for Area South. He explained that it had been 
a difficult year due to the Covid 19 pandemic with many Locality staff being redeployed.   
He explained uncertainty around whether events could go ahead but that a play day 
event was held in the summer at Yeovil Recreation Centre and 3 out of the 4 weeks ‘out 
of school’ programme also being held, which was a great achievement giving the 
restriction in place.  
 
He also highlighted other work being carried out including the Yeovil Skate Park project 
to improve the three skate parks within Yeovil.  He explained that tenders had been 
received with anticipation to appoint contractors soon and potential for rebuild to 
commence in early summer 2022.  
 
In response to queries from members, the Locality Team Leader advised that: 
 

 Currently no date to review chapter but acknowledged a refresh of the chapter is 
requested by members.  He will action this request and report back to members on 
the way forward. 

 Noted the request on the current position of the Ecological improvements to upper 
Milford Valley and would action this and update the member direct.   

 Acknowledged the comments and appreciation expressed on the support provided by 
the Locality Team regarding both the new build of the West Coker Recreation 
Centre/Pavilion and the Westfield Community Association Garden project. 



 

 

 Noted the request on the current position of the required improvement of the footpath 
at Larkhill Road and Larkhill open space and would action this and update the 
member direct. 

 
There were no further questions and members were content to note the report. 
 

 

33. Area South Forward Plan (Agenda Item 12) 
 
Members requested that they be kept informed regarding the Market Review Working 
Party.  It was reiterated a monthly verbal update would be given at committee.  It was 
also requested that the Yeovil Crematorium Update report be included in the December 
meeting.   
 

 

34. Planning Appeals (For Information) (Agenda Item 13) 
 
Members noted the Planning Appeals. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 …………………………………….. 

Chairman 


